Honorable Mayor and Members of the Hermosa Beach City Council Regular Meeting of July 9, 2002

DESIGNATION OF THE COMMUNITY CENTER AS A LOCAL HISTORICAL LANDMARK

Recommendation:

- 1. That the City Council adopt the attached resolution designating the Community Center as a local historical landmark; and,
- 2. Direct the City Manager to work with the Historical Society to provide assistance in completing the grant application.

Background:

The attached resolution is intended to state the City Council's position that the Community Center is a local historical landmark. This designation would be a first step in a process that could result in the Community Center being listed on the state and federal register of historical places.

The purpose in making the designation now is so the Hermosa Beach Arts Foundation may submit an application to the Getty Foundation under the Preserve L.A. Planning Grants Program. The Hermosa Beach Arts Foundation is taking the lead in applying for the grant and staff should be directed to work with them in order to submit a complete application.

Respectfully submitted,

Stephen R. Burrell City Manager

RESOLUTION NO. 02-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DESIGNATING THE HERMOSA BEACH COMMUNITY CENTER AS A LOCALLY SIGNIFICANT HISTORIC LANDMARK IN HERMOSA BEACH.

WHEREAS, the Hermosa Beach Community Center is an outstanding example of Art Deco architecture, and

WHEREAS, the Hermosa Beach Community Center has first constructed as Pier Avenue School in 19__; and,

WHEREAS, the Hermosa Beach Community Center serves as a cultural and recreational center for the residents of Hermosa Beach as well as other South Bay cities;

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY DESIGNATE THE HERMOSA BEACH COMMUNITY CENTER AS A LOCALLY SIGNIFICANT HISTORIC LANDMARK.

| PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 9 th Day of July, 2002. |
|--|
| |
| PRESIDENT of the City Council and MAYOR of the City |
| of Hermosa Beach, California |
| ATTEST: |
| , CITY CLERK |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: |
| , CITY ATTORNEY |